

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

No. 10-114

---

RICKY D. FOX,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BILLY RAY VICE and the TOWN OF VINTON, LOUISIANA,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**RESPONSE TO THE COURT'S MARCH 4, 2011, ORDER BY  
RESPONDENTS AND PROSPECTIVE RESPONDENT**

TOBY J. HEYTENS  
DANIEL R. ORTIZ  
*University of Virginia School of  
Law Supreme Court Litigation  
Clinic  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
(434) 924-3229*

*Counsel for Respondents and Judy  
Ann Vice, as Executrix of the Estate  
of Billy Ray Vice*

JOHN P. ELWOOD  
*Vinson & Elkins LLP  
1455 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.,  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 639-6500*

*Counsel for Respondents and Judy  
Ann Vice, as Executrix of the Estate  
of Billy Ray Vice*

MARK T. STANCIL  
*Counsel of Record  
Robbins, Russell, Englert, Orseck,  
Untereiner & Sauber LLP  
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411  
Washington, DC 20006  
mstancil@robbinsrussell.com  
(202) 775-4500*

*Counsel for Respondents and Judy Ann  
Vice, as Executrix of the Estate of Billy  
Ray Vice*

CHRISTOPHER P. IEYOUNG  
KENDRICK J. GUIDRY  
*Plauche, Smith & Nieset, LLC  
1123 Pithon Street, P.O. Drawer 1705  
Lake Charles, LA 70602  
(337) 436-0522*

*Counsel for Respondent Billy Ray Vice  
and Judy Ann Vice, as Executrix of the  
Estate of Billy Ray Vice*

J. MARK MILLER  
JOSEPH B. STAMEY  
*Stamey & Miller, LLC*  
*727 Second Street*  
*P.O. Drawer 1288*  
*Natchitoches, LA 71458*  
*(318) 352-4559*

*Counsel for Respondent*  
*the Town of Vinton*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT .....	1
RESPONSE TO THE COURT'S ORDER.....	4
A. The Court Should Order Substitution Of Vice's Estate For Vice In His Individual Capacity; Alternatively, The Writ of Certiorari Should Be Dismissed As To Vice .....	4
B. Rule 35.3 Is Not Implicated Here.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Alioto v. Williams</i> , 450 U.S. 1012 (1981).....	7
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987).....	11
<i>Mintzes v. Buchanon</i> , 471 U.S. 154 (1985).....	7
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 804 (2007).....	5
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970).....	5
<i>Spomer v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 514 (1974).....	11
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 537 U.S. 1042 (2002).....	5
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	10
<i>Warden v. Palermo</i> , 431 U.S. 911 (1977).....	7
<b><u>Statutes &amp; Rules</u></b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 2
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b).....	2
Supreme Court Rule 35.....	3
Supreme Court Rule 35.1.....	4, 7, 8, 9
Supreme Court Rule 35.3.....	10
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
EUGENE GRESSMAN ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (9th ed. 2007) .....	11
